prepared to illustrate the effect on the profit of the Group of the Rights
Issue and entry into the proposed JV transaction as if they had occurred
on 1 April 2018.

The Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been
prepared for illustrative purposes only. Because of its nature, the
Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information addresses a
hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Group’s
actual financial position or results. It may not, therefore, give a true picture
of the Group’s financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results
that may or may not be expected to be achieved in the future.

The Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been
prepared on the basis set out in the notes below, and in a manner
consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the Group in preparing
its audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 March
2019, and in accordance with the requirements of items 1 to 6 of Annex II
to the Prospectus Directive.

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

Adjustments

Group
30 March 2019 Proposed JV Other costs

Pro forma
Group

30 March 2019

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3
(£ millions)

Revenue ..... 10,377.3 — — 10,377.3
Operating profit 162.4 — (0.8) 161.6
Share of profits
of the proposed
JV..... — 15.0 — 15.0
Finance income... 33.8 — — 33.8
Finance costs..... (111.6) — — (111.6)

Profit before
tax..... 84.6 15.0 (0.8) 98.8
Income tax
expense..... (47.3) — — (47.3)

Profit for the
year..... 37.3 15.0 (0.8) 51.5

(1) The income statement for the Group for the year ended 30 March 2019 has
been extracted, without material adjustment, from its audited consolidated
financial statements incorporated by reference into this document.

(2) (a) The adjustment reflects the Group’s 50 per cent. share of profit of the
proposed JV on an equity accounting basis. Share of profits is shown
before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation.

14

MARKS AND SPENCER GROUP PLC

PART I CONTINUED

The share of profit for the proposed JV is calculated below:

Proposed
JV

Note 2b
(£ millions)

Revenue ..... 1,466.6